\Z oA

UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI

;> MARA

SR8

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PROMOTION STRATEGY TOWARDS CUSTOMER
AWARENESS OF NETHERLANDS MARITIME INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

FAATIH IMRAAN BIN SAYPOL ANWAR
2015152417

Submitted in Partial Fulfiliment
Of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
JOHOR

28™ JUNE 2018



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

28 June 2018

Mardziyana Mohamad Malom
Ketua Pusat Pengajian (ljazah)
Fakulti Pengurusan Perniagaan
Universiti Teknolog! MARA,
85009 Segamat

JOHOR DARUL TAKZIM

Dear Madam,

SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER

Attached is the research report title “The Effectiveness Of Promotion Strategy
Towards Customer Awareness Of Netherlands Maritime Institute Of Technology” to
fulfil the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business Management, Universiti
Teknologi MARA.

Thank you.

Yours sincerely

(Faatih Imraan Bin Saypol Anwar)
2015152417

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

-

>

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH (HONOURS) MARKETING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

|, Faatih Imraan Bin Saypol Anwar, (I/C Number: 840213-01-5813)
Hereby, declare that:

v" This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree,
locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or
any other degrees.

v This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation,
except where otherwise stated.

v All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources
of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date: 28 June 2018




ABSTRACT

The higher education institutions play a vital role in the development of a society while higher
education websites have many roles to fill. They need to provide information for prospective
students, current students, Faculty and alumni, They often need to include reams of
information in a way that makes everything easy to explore and it's a great challenge.
Looking at another perspective of the industry, education i1s a really massive business that is
actually gaining billions of dollars In revenue annually. For the purpose of this research, a
private Institute located in Johor Bahru, Netherlands Maritime Institute of Technology (NMIT)
I8 chosen as a subject to generate leads on the best promotion tools to be used to market
the institute to the prospects. This research will benefit NMIT and also all other institutes
located in Malaysia.



Declaration of Original Work

Letter of Transmittal
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of Contents
List of Table

List of Figure

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0
Ll
i2
13
1.4
15
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction

of Study
Company Background
Problem statement
Research Objective
Research Question
Significance of Study
Scope and Limitation
Definition of terms

CHAPTER2 LITERITURE REVIEW

2.1

22

23
24

introduction

Promotion Tools
22.1.Advertising

2.2.2. Direct Marketing
2.2.3 Personal Selling
2.2 4. Social Mediz

2.2.5. Customer Awareness
Hypothesis

Research Framework

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
33

34

335
36

Introduction

Research Design

Population. Sample size and Sampling Technique
3.3.1 Target Population

3.3.2 Sample Size

Data Collection Method

3.4.1 Primary Data

3.4.2 Secondary Data
Research Instrument

Data Analysis

3.6.1 Descriptive Analysis
3.6.2 Frequency Analysis
3.6.3 Validity and Reliability
3.6.4 Correlation Analysis
3.6.5 Regression Analysis

i
il
v-vi
vii
viil

TS 0000 -

13
14
4
4
15
16
17
i8

19
19

20
2i
21
21
2
23
23
24
24

25



