

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PROMOTION STRATEGY TOWARDS CUSTOMER AWARENESS OF NETHERLANDS MARITIME INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

FAATIH IMRAAN BIN SAYPOL ANWAR 2015152417

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
JOHOR

28th JUNE 2018

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

28 June 2018

Mardziyana Mohamad Malom Ketua Pusat Pengajian (Ijazah) Fakulti Pengurusan Perniagaan Universiti Teknologi MARA, 85009 Segamat JOHOR DARUL TAKZIM

Dear Madam,

Thank you.

2015152417

SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER

Attached is the research report title "The Effectiveness Of Promotion Strategy Towards Customer Awareness Of Netherlands Maritime Institute Of Technology" to fulfil the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business Management, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Yours sincerely

(Faatih Imraan Bin Saypol Anwar)

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH (HONOURS) MARKETING FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

	natih Imraan Bin Saypol Anwar, (I/C Number: 940213-01-5813)			
Heret	eby, declare that:			
~	This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any de- locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degraph other degrees.			
*	This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investig except where otherwise stated.	ation		
~	All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and source of my information have been specifically acknowledged.			
Signa	nature: Date: 28 June 2018			

ABSTRACT

The higher education institutions play a vital role in the development of a society while higher education websites have many roles to fill. They need to provide information for prospective students, current students, Faculty and alumni. They often need to include reams of information in a way that makes everything easy to explore and it's a great challenge. Looking at another perspective of the industry, education is a really massive business that is actually gaining billions of dollars in revenue annually. For the purpose of this research, a private institute located in Johor Bahru, Netherlands Maritime Institute of Technology (NMIT) is chosen as a subject to generate leads on the best promotion tools to be used to market the institute to the prospects. This research will benefit NMIT and also all other institutes located in Malaysia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			i	
Declaration of Original Work				
etter of Transmittal				
Acknowledgement			iii	
Abstract			iv	
Table of Contents			v-vi	
List of Table			vii	
List of Figure			viii	
	TA:TE	AODUCTION		
CHAPTER 1		RODUCTION	1	
	1.0	Introduction		
	1.1	Background of Study	2 4	
	1.2	Company Background	6	
	1.3	Problem statement	8	
	1.4	Research Objective	8	
	1.5	Research Question	9	
	1.6	Significance of Study	10	
	1.7	Scope and Limitation	11	
	1.8	Definition of terms	1.5	
CHAPTER 2		ERITURE REVIEW	13	
	2.1	Introduction	13	
	2.2	Promotion Tools	14	
		2.2.1.Advertising	14	
		2.2.2. Direct Marketing	14	
		2.2.3 Personal Selling	15	
		2.2.4. Social Media	16	
		2.2.5, Customer Awareness	17	
	2.3		18	
	2.4	Research Framework	18	
CHAPTER 3				
	3.1	Introduction	19	
	3.2	Research Design	19	
	3.3	Population, Sample size and Sampling Technique	20 20	
		3.3.1 Target Population	21	
		3.3.2 Sample Size	21	
	3.4	Data Collection Method	21	
		3.4.1 Primary Data	22	
		3.4,2 Secondary Data		
	3.5		22	
	3.6		23	
		3.6.1 Descriptive Analysis	23	
		3.6.2 Frequency Analysis	24	
		3.6.3 Validity and Reliability	24	
		3.6.4 Correlation Analysis	25	
		3.6.5 Regression Analysis	25	